

GAHC030001542025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/9/2025

Manglianthanga (L), Through Legal representative Lallawmzuali and 2 Ors.
R/o N.Hlimen, Aizawl District, Mizoram 2: Kapthangvela
S/o V.L.Zapa (L)
R/o N.Hlimen
Aizawl District
Mizoram

3: Zaithanmawii
D/o Rema
R/o N.Hlimen
Aizawl District
Mizora

VERSUS

Sh Khilli Ram Meena and 3 Ors.
Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Secretariat Building, MINECO, Aizawl
2: Sh Vanlalmawia
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

3: Er Lalhriatpuia
Deputy Commissioner
Aizawl District
Aizawl
Mizoram

4: Sh Gurdeep Singh
Chief Managing Director
North Eastern Electric Power Corporation Ltd. Brookland Compound Lower New
Colony Shillong-793003
Meghalay

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Lalfakawma

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

20.03.2025

Heard Mr. Lalfakawma, learned counsel who appears for the petitioners in all the contempt petitions i.e 1) Cont. Cas(C) No. 6/2025, 2) Cont. Cas(C) No. 7/2025, 3) Cont. Cas(C) No. 8/2025, 4) Cont. Cas(C) No. 9/2025, 5) Cont. Cas(C) No. 10/2025, 6) Cont. Cas(C) No. 11/2025 and 7) Cont. Cas (C) No. 12/2025 and submits that the petitioners' land had been acquired by the State respondents for construction of the Tuirial Hydro Electric Project.

This Court vide Order dated 29.11.2024 in series of Writ Appeal No. 5/2021, Writ Appeal No. 12/2022, Writ Appeal No. 10/2021, Writ Appeal No. 7/2021, Writ Appeal No. 11/2021, Writ Appeal No. 6/2021, Writ Appeal No. 8/2021, Writ Appeal No. 13/2021, Writ Appeal No. 12/2021 and Writ Appeal No. 11/2022 and Writ Appeal No. 9/2021 had directed the State respondents to pay the petitioner/awardees their entitlement as per the award alongwith interest in terms of Section 34 of the Land Acquisition Act, of 1894 within a period of three months from the date of the Judgment.

It is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioners that the State

respondents are yet to comply with the direction of this Court and hence have come before this Court in the present contempt petitions.

Issue notice to the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4 returnable within a period of four weeks.

The petitioners shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondents by registered post with A/D within a period of three weeks from today.

List the matter after four weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant